## CWPD Resolution 2021-09

## Smoke, Vape & Tobacco Free Parks and Facilities Centerville-Washington Park District

WHEREAS, the US Surgeon General has stated that there is NO SAFE LEVEL OF EXPOSURE to second-hand smoke or vape, whether indoors or outdoors; and

WHERAS, secondhand smoke is responsible for over 50,000 deaths among nonsmokers each year; and

WHEREAS, 80% of smokers started smoking before the age of 18, and the average initiation age is 12 years old; and

WHEREAS, the tobacco and vape industry advertises at and sponsors recreational events to foster a connection between tobacco use and recreation; and

WHEREAS, to help role model smoke, vape, and tobacco-free behavior to children and youth; to provide children, youth and their families with a clean, safe environment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, by the Centerville-Washington Park District as follows:

- 1. No person shall use any form of tobacco or electronic cigarettes within any Centerville-Washington Park District indoor facility or designated parks.
- 2. This resolution shall apply to all forms of tobacco including, but not limited to, cigarettes, pipes, cigars, chewing tobacco, water pipes or snuff.
- 3. This resolution shall apply to electronic cigarettes, or similar products that produce a smoke, mist, vapor, or aerosol. Allowable exceptions are products that meet the definition of a medical device in section 201(h) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act.
- 4. Signage shall be posted to designate said smoke, vape and tobacco-free areas.
- 5. Any person in violation of this Resolution may be subject to ejection from the park or facility.
- 6. The Centerville-Washington Park District Board of Park Commissioners hereby authorizes all employees of Centerville-Washington Park District as well as law enforcement to make periodic observations of park grounds to monitor compliance and promote awareness of this Resolution.

I, the undersigned, hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the resolution adopted by the Centerville-Washington Park District Board of Park Commissioners this thirteenth day of September 2021, and that I am duly authorized to execute this certificate.	
(Original signature)	(Title)